☐ Construction project (construction design) development; 

1.2.8. ☒ Technical design development; 

2. Contract price and Contract amount 

2.1. The Contract amount for the performance of the Works specified in the present Contract which the Employer pays to 

the Contractor shall be up to EUR  5 778 896.55 (five million seven hundred seventy-eight thousand eight hundred 

ninety-six euro and 55 cents), without VAT, including, Contract price EUR 5 503 711.00 (five million five hundred 

three thousand seven hundred eleven euro and 00 cents), without VAT, and unforeseen costs EUR 275 185.55 (two 

hundred seventy-five thousand one hundred eighty-five euro and 55 cents), without VAT, including: 

2.1.1. Works of PHA02 for the total Contract amount up to EUR 2 889 448.28 (two million eight hundred eighty-

nine thousand four hundred forty-eight euro and twenty-eight cents), without VAT, including, Contract price 

EUR 2 751 855.50 (two million seven hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred fifty-five euro and fifty cents), 

without VAT, and unforeseen costs EUR 137 592.78 (one hundred thirty-seven thousand five hundred ninety-

two euro and seventy-eight cents), without VAT. 

2.1.2. Works of PHA08 for the total Contract amount up to EUR 2 889 448.27 (two million eight hundred eighty-nine 

thousand four hundred forty-eight euro and twenty-seven cents), without VAT, including, Contract price EUR 

2 751 855.50 (two million seven hundred fifty-one thousand eight hundred fifty-five euro and fifty cents), 

without VAT, and unforeseen costs EUR 137 592.77 (one hundred thirty-seven thousand five hundred ninety-

two euro and seventy-seven cents), without VAT. 

3. Components of the Contract 

3.1. Special Terms of the Contract; 

3.2. General Terms of the Contract; 

3.3. Annexes to the Contract: 

3.3.1. ☒ Annex No.1 – Table of Prices; 

3.3.2. ☒ Annex No.2 – Time Schedule of Works;